

No. 04-623

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2005

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,  
Attorney General of the United States, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF OREGON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To The U.S. Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
INTERNATIONAL TASK FORCE ON  
EUTHANASIA AND ASSISTED SUICIDE  
In Support of Petitioners**

---

RITA L. MARKER, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
1233 MARYLAND AVENUE  
STEUBENVILLE, OH 43952  
(740) 282-3810

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> . . . . .	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> . . . . .	iv
<b>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> . . . . .	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> . . . . .	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> . . . . .	3
I. The Ashcroft Directive does not criminalize assisted suicide, nullify Oregon’s assisted suicide law or interfere with Oregon’s ability to control the practice of medicine.. . . .	3
A. Under the Ashcroft Directive, assisted suicide would remain legal in Oregon.. . . .	4
B. Under the Ashcroft Directive, physicians may still prescribe assisted suicide.. . . .	4
C. The Ashcroft Directive does not affect state control of medical practice in Oregon. . . . .	9
II. The United States has never considered prescribing drugs to cause death to be a legitimate medical purpose, nor has it ever deemed drug-induced death for any patient to be in the public interest.. . . .	10
A. The federal government has consistently viewed drug-induced death as a threat to public health. . . . .	10
B. The CSA has never provided an exception for individuals with a terminal illness. . . . .	11
C. Maintaining national standards pertaining to federally controlled substances is vital to prevent chaos and to protect public health and safety.. . . .	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
III. National and international standards of medical practice reject the use of drugs for the purpose of inducing a patient's death. . . . .	14
A. Prescribing drugs for the purpose of inducing a patient's death does not reflect national medical standards. . . . .	14
B. International standards of medical practice reject the provision of drugs for the purpose of induced death. . . . .	17
1) <i>Assisted suicide and euthanasia are not considered legitimate medical practices in Australia where international standards of medical ethics are observed.</i> . . . . .	18
2) <i>In the Netherlands, where international standards of medical ethics are not observed, assisted suicide and euthanasia expanded to include drug-induced death for infants, children, and the mentally ill, followed by advocacy of the practices for healthy patients.</i> . . . . .	21
3) <i>In Belgium, which ignores international standards of medical ethics, legalization of euthanasia has rapidly led to infanticide and disregard for guidelines.</i> . . . . .	25
IV. Commercial distribution of federally controlled substances that are prescribed under the Oregon Death with Dignity Act is not wholly intrastate in nature. . . . .	26
<b>CONCLUSION</b> . . . . .	<b>29</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1970) . . .	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . . .	14
 <b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
21 U.S.C. 355 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	12
21 U.S.C. 801 (1) . . . . .	11
Or. Rev. Stat. §§127.800 <i>et seq.</i> (2003) . . . . .	2
Or. Rev. Stat. §127.880 . . . . .	4
Or. Rev. Stat. §127.885(2) . . . . .	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §§677.100 — 677.139 . . . . .	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §677.190(24) . . . . .	9
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
66 Fed. Reg. 56,607 (2001) . . . . .	2, 9
Lisa Allison, <i>Nitschke to pick recruits for “suicide school,”</i> The Advertiser (Australia), Nov. 30, 2004. . . . .	19
American Medical Association, the American Nurses Association, and the American Psychiatric Association, <i>et al</i> , Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners at 3, <i>Vacco v. Quill</i> (No. 95-1858) (1996) . . . . .	15
American Medical Association, <i>E-2.211 Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> (June 1994), updated June 1996, July 22, 2002 . . . . .	14
Amsterdam Forum, <i>Boundaries of euthanasia: Does unbearable suffering have to be linked to terminal illness?</i> Jan. 21, 2005 <a href="http://www2.rnw.nl/rnw/en/features/amsterdamforum/050122af">http://www2.rnw.nl/rnw/en/features/amsterdamforum/050122af</a> . . . . .	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)**

<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>The Belgian Act on Euthanasia of May 28, 2002</i> , 10 Eur. J. of Health L. 329 (2003) . . . . .	25
The Belgian Act on Euthanasia of May 28, 2002, Chap. II, Sec. 3, §1. . . . .	25
Kerry Benefield, <i>State to weigh assisted suicide bill</i> , Press Democrat (Santa Rosa, CA), Apr.11, 2005.	17
Adrian Bradley, <i>Majority of doctors oppose euthanasia</i> , The Australian, Nov. 18, 1996 . . . . .	19
California Medical Association press release, <i>California Medical Association Opposes Physician-Assisted Suicide: Legalization Will Abuse Dying Patients’ Rights and Dignity</i> , Apr. 21, 1999 <a href="http://www.cmanet.org/publicdoc.cfm">http:// www.cmanet.org/publicdoc.cfm</a> . . . . .	17
A. Chadly <i>et al</i> , <i>Suicide by Nitrous Oxide Poisoning</i> , 10 Am. J. Forensic Med. & Pathology 330 (1989) . .	8
<i>Cheers Welcome Australia’s “Dr Death”</i> , Chicago Tribune, Jan. 13, 2003 . . . . .	21
Compassion in Dying of Oregon, <i>Summary of Hastened Deaths</i> , attachment to IRS Form 990 for 2003, <a href="http://www.guidestar.org/Documents/2003/931/230/2003-931230393-1-9-pdf">http://www.guidestar.org/Documents/2003/931/ 230/2003-931230393-1-9-pdf</a> . . . . .	16
<i>Doctor aids first legal euthanasia act</i> , 313 British Medical Journal 835 (1996) . . . . .	19
Lawrence D. Egbert, MD, MPH, Message, “Perhaps helium better than barbiturates,” July 8, 2004 <a href="http://www.mailman.efn.org/piper_mail/right_to_die/2004-July/000172.html">http://www.mailman.efn.org/ piper_mail/right_to_ die/2004-July/000172.html</a> . . . . .	8
<i>First legal suicide reignites Australia euthanasia debate</i> , American Medical News, Oct.14, 1996 . .	19
Brett Foley, <i>Euthanasia groups cool on suicide pill</i> , The Age (Australia), Aug. 3, 2001 . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)**

<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	<b>Page</b>
Kate Folmar, <i>Senate panel endorses assisted-suicide bill</i> , <i>Contra Costa Times</i> , Apr. 12, 2005. . . . .	16, 17
Diane Gianelli, <i>Oregon pharmacists wary of assisted-suicide measure</i> , <i>Am. Med. News</i> , Oct. 24/31, 1994. . . . .	28
CARLOS GOMEZ, <i>REGULATING DEATH</i> (1991).. . . . .	22
Allan Hall, <i>Bill backs euthanasia for children</i> , <i>The Scotsman</i> , Sept. 9, 2004.. . . . .	26
Belinda Hickman, Katherine Glascott and Jody Scott, <i>Ethical dilemma</i> , <i>The Australian</i> , Sept. 27, 1996 . . . . .	19
Annick Hovine, <i>La mort á domicile, en kit spécial</i> , <i>LaLibre</i> , Apr. 15, 2005 <a href="http://www.lalibre.be/article.phtml?id=10&amp;subid=90&amp;art_id=215636">http://www.lalibre.be/article.phtml?id=10&amp;subid=90&amp;art_id=215636</a> . . . . .	26
<i>Implications of Mercy</i> , <i>Time</i> , March 5, 1973 . . . . .	21, 22
International Task Force, <i>Facts about Hemlock and Caring Friends</i> (2005) <a href="http://www.internationaltaskforce.org/hemlockcf.htm">http://www.internationaltaskforce.org/hemlockcf.htm</a> . . . . .	7, 8
Walter Lagerway, <i>3 Issues in Law and Medicine</i> 429 (1988) . . . . .	21
Joanne Lynn <i>et al</i> , <i>Public Policy: American Geriatrics Society on Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , 45 <i>Journal of the American Geriatrics Society</i> , 489 (1997). . . . .	15
<i>Mail-Order Prescriptions Again Show Strongest Growth</i> , 15 <i>Drug Benefit Trends</i> (3) 4 (2003) <a href="http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/452209">http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/452209</a> . . . . .	27
RITA MARKER, <i>DEADLY COMPASSION</i> (2003).. . . . .	23
Seth Mydans, <i>Assisted Suicide: Australia Faces a Grim Reality</i> , <i>N. Y. Times</i> , Feb. 2, 1997 . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Nederlandse Jurisprudentie</i> 1985, no. 106 (Alkmaar) . . . . .	22
<i>Nederlandse Jurisprudentie</i> 1994, no. 656 (Assen) . . . . .	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)**

<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nederlandse Jurisprudentie</i> 1973, no. 183, District Court of Leeuwarden . . . . .	21
<i>Nightline</i> (ABC television broadcast, Dec. 7, 1994) (transcript No. 3533) available in LEXIS/NEXIS. . .	5, 6
Northern Territory Government (1995), <i>Rights of the Terminally Ill Act</i> 1995, Northern Territory of Australia, Darwin: Government Publisher . . . . .	19
Margaret Oostveen, <i>Ik kan me goed voorstellen dat artsen stervenshulp niet melden</i> , <i>NRL Handelsblad</i> , Apr. 14, 2001 <a href="http://www.nrc.nl/W2/Nieuws/2001/04/14/Vp/01a.html">http://www.nrc.nl/W2/Nieuws/2001/04/14/Vp/01a.html</a> (English translation available at <a href="http://www.internationaltaskforce.org/holbors.htm">http://www.internationaltaskforce.org/holbors.htm</a> ). . . . .	24
Oregon Dept. of Human Services, <i>Seventh Annual Report on Oregon’s Death with Dignity Act</i> , March 10, 2005, <a href="http://egov.oregon.gov/DHS/ph/pas/docs/year7.pdf">http://egov.oregon.gov/DHS/ph/pas/docs/year7.pdf</a> . . . . .	5
2 Oregon Health Law Manual 8-19, §8.23 (Oregon CLE 1997) . . . . .	6, 7
Oregon Health Services, Center for Health Statistics, <i>Attending Physician’s Compliance Form</i> <a href="http://egov.oregon.gov/DHS/ph/pas/docs/at1form.pdf">http://egov.oregon.gov/DHS/ph/pas/docs/at1form.pdf</a> . . .	28
Oregon Health Services, Center for Health Statistics, <i>Oregon Death with Dignity Act Attending Physician Interview Form</i> at 1 <a href="http://egov.oregon.gov/DHS/ph/pas/docs/mdintdat.pdf">http://egov.oregon.gov/DHS/ph/pas/docs/mdintdat.pdf</a> . . . . .	28, 29
Penal Code of the Netherlands, §§ 293 and 294 . . . . .	21
Maria M. Perotin, <i>Requirements for drugs via mail pits large companies against drugstore chains</i> , <i>Fort Worth Star-Telegram</i> , Feb. 27, 2005. . . . .	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)**

<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	<b>Page</b>
Eric M. Peterson, <i>Notes &amp; Comments: Doctoring Prescriptions: Federal Barriers to Combating Prescription Drug Fraud against On-Line Pharmacies</i> , 75 Wash. L. Rev. 1331 (2000) . . . . .	27
<i>Pretty v. United Kingdom</i> , No. 2346/02, Eur. Ct. H.R. <a href="http://www.eher.coe.Int./Eng/Judgments.htm">http://www.eher.coe.Int./Eng/Judgments.htm</a> . . .	18
Veerle Provoost, <i>et al</i> , <i>Medical end-of-life-decisions in neonates and infants in Flanders</i> , 365 Lancet 1315 (2005) . . . . .	26
Public Radio International and KCRW (Santa Monica, CA) <i>To the Point: Challenge to Oregon’s Assisted Suicide Law</i> (February 23, 2005), transcript of Tape 1 . . . . .	16
Andis Robeznieks, <i>HMO query reignites assisted-suicide controversy</i> , American Medical News, Sept. 9, 2002. . . . .	15, 16
Andis Robeznieks, <i>Oregon sees fewer numbers of physician-assisted suicides</i> , American Medical News, April 4, 2005. . . . .	16
Christopher Rowland, <i>The Pharmacist is In: Chains Promote Personal Touch to Keep Edge over Mail-order Firms</i> , Boston Globe, Nov. 10, 2003 . . . . .	27
Sénat de Belgique, “Proposition de loi modifiant la loi du 28 mai 2002 relative à l’euthanasie,” July 7, 2004 <a href="http://www.senate.be/wwwcgi/get_pdf?50332915">http://www.senate.be/wwwcgi/get_pdf?50332915</a> . . . . .	25
Tony Sheldon, <i>Dutch euthanasia law should apply to patients ‘suffering through living,’ report says</i> , 330 Brit. Med. J. 61 (2005). . . . .	24
Tony Sheldon, <i>Killing or caring?</i> 330 Brit. Med. J. 560 (2005). . . . .	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)**

<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	<b>Page</b>
Lois Snyder and Daniel P. Sulmasy, <i>Position Paper: Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , 135 <i>Annals of Internal Medicine</i> 209 (2001). . . . .	14
Toby Sterling, <i>Lifelong suffering can be valid reason for euthanasia, Dutch study finds</i> , Associated Press, Dec.16, 2004, available in LEXIS/NEXIS . . . . .	24
Annette Street and David W. Kissane, <i>Dispensing Death, Desiring Death: An Exploration of Medical Roles and Patient Motivation during the Period of Legalized Euthanasia in Australia</i> , 40 <i>OMEGA</i> 234 (1999-2000) . . . . .	19
<i>Suicide kit goes on the Internet</i> , <i>The Mercury</i> (Hobart, Australia), Oct. 21, 1996. . . . .	20
TABER'S CYCLOPEDIA MEDICAL DICTIONARY (19th ed. 2001). . . . .	5
Bob Tedeschi, <i>Want to Be an Online Drugstore? Take a Number</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Feb. 2, 1999 . . . . .	27
The Termination of Life on Request and Assisted Suicide (Review Procedure) Act <a href="http://www.minbuza.nl/default.asp?CMS_TCP=tcpAsset&amp;id=CA83D9494B444D268938017F2330E54E">http://www.minbuza.nl/default.asp?CMS_TCP=tcpAsset&amp;id=CA83D9494B444D268938017F2330E54E</a> . . . . .	23
<i>Tijdschrift voor Gezondheidsrecht</i> 1992, no. 19 (Amelo)	22
U.S. Dept. of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration, <i>Pharmacist's Manual</i> <a href="http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/pubs/manuals/pharm2/phar_content.htm">http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/pubs/manuals/pharm2/phar_content.htm</a> . . . . .	27
U.S. Public Health Service, <i>The Surgeon General's Call to Action to Prevent Suicide</i> (1999) . . . . .	11
Eduard Verhagen and Pieter J. J. Sauer, <i>The Groningen Protocol — Euthanasia in Severely Ill Newborns</i> , 352 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 959 (2005) . . .	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)**

<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	<b>Page</b>
World Medical Association, <i>The World Medical Association Resolution on Euthanasia</i> , (2002) <a href="http://www.wma.net/e/policy/e13b.htm">http://www.wma.net/e/policy/e13b.htm</a> . . . . .	17, 18
